

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ESTATE OF MARY CURTIS,
DECEASED; LAURA LATRENTA, AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF MARY CURTIS;
AND LAURA LATRENTA,
INDIVIDUALLY,

Electronically Filed
Jan 17 2020 03:23 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellants,

vs.

Supreme Court Case No. 79396
Appeal from District Court Case No.
A-19-790152-C

SOUTH LAS VEGAS MEDICAL
INVESTORS, LLC, D/B/A LIFE CARE
CENTER OF SOUTH LAS VEGAS,
F/K/A LIFE CARE CENTER OF
PARADISE VALLEY; SOUTH LAS
VEGAS INVESTORS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP; LIFE CARE
CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.; AND
CARL WAGNER, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Michael D Davidson, Esq.
KOLESAR & LEATHAM
Nevada Bar No. 000878
400 S. Rampart Blvd., Suite 400
Las Vegas, NV 89145
(702) 362-7800

Melanie L. Bossie, Esq.
BOSSIE, REILLY & OH, P.C.
Pro Hac Vice
1430 E. Missouri Ave., Suite B225
Phoenix, AZ 85014
(602) 553-4552

*Attorneys for Appellants, The Estate
of Mary Curtis, Laura Latrenta, as
Personal Representative of the Estate,
and Laura Latrenta, individually*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ROUTING STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 I. As an initial matter, the Current Trial Court erred in failing to state on the record or in its Order the reasons for granting LCC’s Motion to Dismiss.11

 II. The Current Trial Court erred in applying claim preclusion and dismissing the Current Complaint because the Previous Trial Court did not enter a valid final judgment meant to have preclusive effect.12

 A. The Current Trial Court erred in applying claim preclusion because the Previous Trial Court Dismissed the Previous Complaint without prejudice.14

 B. The Current Trial Court erred in applying claim preclusion because the Previous Trial Court Dismissed the Previous Complaint for lack of jurisdiction.15

 III. The Current Trial Court erred in applying claim preclusion and dismissing the Current Complaint because LCC’s totally inconsistent position in the Current Trial Court mandated the application of judicial estoppel.17

CONCLUSION.....22
RULE 28.2 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 181 P.3d 670 (Nev. 2008).....	12
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265, 284 (1961)	15
<i>Edwards v. Ghandour</i> , 123 Nev. 105 (2007).....	8, 21
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048 (2008).....	passim
<i>G.C. Wallace, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 127 Nev. 701 (2011).....	12
<i>In re Frei Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 390 P.3d 646 (Nev. 2017).....	17
<i>Jones v. Brush</i> , 143 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1944)	16
<i>Marcuse v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 278 (2007).....	passim
<i>Seput v. Lacavo</i> , 134 P.3d 733 (Nev. 2006).....	12
<i>Trustees of Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int’l v. Royco, Inc.</i> , 101 Nev. 96 (1985).....	13
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Ginsburg</i> , 110 Nev. 440 (1994).....	15
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 1298 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Weddell v. Sharp</i> , 350 P.3d 80 (Nev. 2015).....	13

<i>Wheble v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. 119 (2012).....	15
--	----

STATUTES

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.0185	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.1395	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.071	3, 14, 15, 16
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41A.017	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2713 (4th ed.)	16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13.....	21
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 20.....	17

RULES

Nev. R. App. P. 17(a)(12)	vi
Nev. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Nev. R. App. P. 3A(b)(1).....	vi
Nev. R. Civ. P. 12	11
Nev. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	5
Nev. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	12
Nev. R. Civ. P. 3	15
Nev. R. Civ. P. 41	17
Nev. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3)	11
